BEFORE THE PUBLIC EMPLOYEE RELATIONS BOARD OF THE STATE OF KANSAS

Mark C. Mikucki, et al.,)	
Petitioner,)	
vs) CASE NO.	75-UDE-3-1992
Shawnee County Public Works Department,))	
Respondent.) }	

ORDER AMENDING UNIT DETERMINATION

NOW, on the 14th day of October, 1991, the above-captioned matter comes on for review by the presiding officer. By way of background, a petition for unit decertification was filed in case number 75-UDE-3-1992. During and following the pre-election conference it was determined that the original unit determination (Case Number UDC-10-1977) was by order of the Public Employee Relations Board dated April 27, 1977.

Since the filing of the original order certain job classifications have been deleted on titles changed without notification to the Board. In order to have an accurate record for determination of eligibility to vote in the decertification, it was agreed the certified representative and Shawnee County would provide a current list of job classifications they agree are included in the bargaining unit. The list provided is as it appears in the current negotiated agreement.

ORDER AMENDING UNIT DETERMINATION 75-UDE-3-1992 (Shawnee County Public Works Dept.) Page 2

pursuant to mutual agreement of the parties, and the Board finding no statutory violation in the proposed unit amendment, the proposed amendment should be granted. The unit shall consist of the following classifications:

INCLUDE: Security Guard

Safety Coordinator

Road Maintenance Apprentice Bridge Maintenance Apprentice

Custodian

Service Attendant Road Maintenance I Road Maintenance II Bridge Maintenance I Bridge Maintenance II

Mechanic I Mechanic II

Equipment Operator I
Equipment Operator II
Traffic Regulator I
Traffic Regulator II
Engineer Inspector

Welder Crew Leader Surveyor

EXCLUDE: County Engineer

Assistant County Engineer Secretary - Payroll Clerk

Clerk - Steno

Receptionist - Clerk Construction Inspector

Shop Manager Shop Foreman

District Road Supervisor Bridge & Culvert Supervisor

Bridge Foreman Traffic Supervisor

and the Teamsters Local 696 shall be the exclusive employee representative for the bargaining unit pending the outcome of the decertification election.

ORDER AMENDING UNIT DETERMINATION
75-UDE-3-1992 (Shawnee County Public Works Dept.)
Page 3

IT IS SO ORDERED this 15th day of October, 1991.

Monty R. Bertelli Senior Labor Conciliator

Employment Standards & Labor Relations 512 SW Sixth Street Topeka, KS 66603-3150

RIGHT TO REQUEST HEARING

This is a summary proceeding pursuant to K.S.A. 77-537. A party may request a hearing on the order by filing a request with the presiding officer within fifteen (15) days of service of the Order setting forth the issues to be determined at the hearing. Failure to request a hearing will result in the Order becoming effective upon expiration of the time for requesting a hearing.

CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

I, Sharon L. Tunstall, Office Supervisor for Employment Standards and Labor Relations, of the Kansas Department of Human Resources, hereby certify that on the 15th day of October, 1991, a true and correct copy of the above and foregoing Order Amending Unit Determination was deposited in the U. S. Mail, first class, postage prepaid, addressed to:

Mark C. Mikucki 7045 NW Elmont Topeka, KS 66618

Charles C. Wells Director of Human Resources Shawnee County Courthouse Room B-22-A Topeka, KS 66603 ORDER AMENDING UNIT DETERMINATION 75-UDE-3-1992 (Shawnee County Public Works Dept.) Page 4

William A. Moore, Business Representative Teamsters Local Union 696 1231 Eugene Street Topeka, KS 66608

Thomas Marshall, Attorney for Teamsters Local Union 696 BLAKE & UHLIG, P.A. 753 State Avenue 475 New Brotherhood Building Kansas City, KS 66101

Maion G. Tunstall
Sharon L. Tunstall